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DATE: August 28, 2019 
 
TO: Prospective Respondents  
 
FROM: Amy Lucey, Contracts Administrator 
 
SUBJECT: Addendum #2 to Invitation for Bids # 34798, S-96C Rehabilitation 
 
 

Modifications: 

1. Page 55, ATTACHMENT A – STATEMENT OF WORK, V. TIMEFRAMES & DELIVERABLES, 
item 2 has been added as follows: 

The rehabilitated gate and new cable drum hoist system shall be installed and fully operational, 
and the cofferdams shall be removed on or before June 1, 2020. 

 
 
 
 
NOTE:  The Bid Opening remains 2:00 p.m., Friday, September 6, 2019. 
 
Attachments: 
Page 55, Revised Addendum 2 
Geotech Report 8-23-19 
Lab Results for Paint 
 
Please acknowledge receipt of this Addendum on the BID FORM provided in the bid package.   
 
If you have any questions, please call me at (321) 409-2156 or e-mail alucey@sjrwmd.com 
. 
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St. Johns River Water Management District 
P.O. Box 1429 
Palatka, Florida 32178-1429 
 
Attention: Mr. Robert Naleway, P.E. 
 
Subject: Subsurface Soil Exploration  

Structure 96C Rehabilitation 
Proposed Bypass Spillway 
Indian River County, Florida 

 
Dear Mr. Naleway: 
 
As requested and authorized, we have completed a shallow subsurface soil exploration for the 
subject project.  The purpose was to explore soil stratigraphy at two designated locations by the 
District on the existing levee.  This data report documents our findings. 
 

SITE LOCATION AND SITE DESCRIPTION 

 
The site for the proposed bypass spillway is located approximately 530 feet south of S-96C in the 
existing levee that separates the Stick Marsh impoundment from the channelized St. Johns River 
in Indian River County, Florida.  The general site location is shown superimposed on the 
Fellsmere SW Florida U.S.G.S. quadrangle map presented on Figure 1.  
 

FIELD EXPLORATION PROGRAM 
 
Auger Borings 
 
The field exploration program included performing 2 hand auger borings.  The hand auger borings 
were conducted using a 3-inch diameter manual bucket auger to a depth of 5 feet below the 
existing ground surface.  A summary of the hand auger boring procedure is included in Appendix I.  
Representative soil samples were recovered from the auger borings and transported to our 
laboratory for further analysis. 
 
The groundwater level at each of the boring locations was measured during drilling.  The borings 
were backfilled with soil cuttings.   
 
Test Locations 
 
The approximate locations of the borings are schematically illustrated on an aerial photograph 
provided by SJRWMD shown on Figure 2.  These locations were staked in the field by others. 
 

 

Ardaman & Associates, Inc.  
 
Geotechnical, Environmental and 
Materials Consultants 



 
St. Johns River Water Management District 
File No. 19-6413 -2- 
 

 

LABORATORY PROGRAM 
 
Representative soil samples obtained during our field sampling operation were packaged and 
transferred to our laboratory for further visual examination and classification.  The soil samples 
were visually classified in general accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System 
(ASTM D-2488).  The resulting soil descriptions are shown on the soil boring profiles presented 
on Figure 3. 
 
In addition, we conducted 1 organic content test (ASTM D2974-87), 3 natural moisture content 
tests (ASTM D2216), 2 grain size analyses (ASTM D6913) and 3 percent fines analyses 
(ASTM D1140) on selected soil samples obtained from the borings.  The results of these tests 
are presented adjacent to the sample depth on the boring profiles on Figure 3.  A bulk sample for 
Standard Proctor testing was also obtained adjacent to Boring AB-1 from a depth range of 2 to 3 
feet below ground surface.  Results of the Standard Proctor test and the grain size analyses are 
presented in Appendix II. 
 

GENERAL SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 
 
General Soil Profile 
 
The results of the field exploration and laboratory programs are graphically summarized on the 
soil boring profiles presented on Figure 3.  The stratification of the boring profiles represents our 
interpretation of the field boring logs and the results of laboratory examinations of the recovered 
samples.  The stratification lines represent the approximate boundary between soil types.  The 
actual transitions may be more gradual than implied. 
 
The results of the borings indicate the following general soil profile: 
 

Depth Below Ground Surface 

(feet) Description 

From To 

0 0.2 Fine sand with silt (SP-SM) 
0.2 1.2 Limerock (Road Stabilization Material) 

1.2 5 
Clayey fine sand (SC) and sandy clay (CH).  We note 
that trace organics were encountered mixed with the 
clay between a depth of 2 to 5 feet. 

 
The above soil profile is outlined in general terms only.  Please refer to Figure 3 for soil profile 
details. 
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HAND AUGER BORING LOCATION

LEGEND

NOTE: THE AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH FOR THE BORING LOCATION PLAN WAS

PROVIDED BY MR. BILL COTE, P.E. OF SJRWMD ON AUGUST 1, 2019.
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APPENDIX I 

Hand Auger Boring Procedure 



 

 

HAND AUGER BORINGS 

 
 
 
Auger borings are used when continuous sampling of soil strata close to ground surface is 
desired.  A 3-inch diameter, hand-held bucket auger with a cutting head at its end is screwed into 
the ground in 1-foot sections.  The sample is recovered by withdrawing the auger out of the ground 
without rotating it.  The soil sample so obtained, is classified and representative samples put in 
bags or jars and brought back to the laboratory for classification testing. 
 
Representative split-spoon samples from the soils are brought to our laboratory in air-tight jars for 
further evaluation and testing, if necessary.  Samples not used in testing are stored for 30 days 
prior to being discarded.   



 

 

APPENDIX II 

Standard Proctor and Grain Size Analysis Test Results 



Ardaman & Associates, Inc.

8008 South Orange Avenue

Orlando, Florida  32809

Phone (407) 855-3860

FAX (407) 859-7023
Florida Certificate of Authorization No. 00005950

SAMPLE NUMBER:

TEST METHOD: ASTM D-698

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION:

SAMPLE LOCATION:

2.70

Jason M. Parker, P.E.

Florida License No. 65928

Our letters and reports are for the exclusive use of the client to whom they are addressed and shall not be 
reproduced except in full without the approval of the testing laboratory.  The use of our name must receive 
our written approval.  Our letters and reports apply only to the sample tested and.or inspected, and are not 

indicative of the quantities of apparently indentical or similar products.

108.1

MP-1

Green, gray and brown clay

AB-1, 2 feet to 3 feet

17.1

Maximum Dry Density 
(pcf)

Optimum Moisture 
Content (%)

Curves of 100% Saturation 
for Specific Gravity Equal to:

2.60

2.65

Client Name: SJRWMD Tested By: DS

Fines Passing #200 
Sieve (%)

Project Location: Orlando, Florida Sampled By: EB

File Number: 19-60-6413 Date Tested: 8/22/19

N/A

TEST RESULTS

Ardaman
& Associates, Inc.

REPORT OF MOISTURE-DENSITY RELATIONSHIP

Project Name: Structure 96 C Bypass Date Sampled: 8/16/19
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Project Name:

Project Location:

Client Name:

Sample No.: Sample Location:

Sample Description: - Gray Clay

Percent Passing No. 200 Sieve  = LL:  PL:  PI:  52.4% Not TestedNot Tested

S-96C Bypass

Indian River County

SJRWMD

Not Tested

2
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19-60-6413
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A&A File Number:

Geotechnical, Environmental and 

Materials Consultants
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Project Name:

Project Location:

Client Name:

Sample No.: Sample Location:

Sample Description: - Gray Clayey Fine Sand

Percent Passing No. 200 Sieve  = LL:  PL:  PI:  27.7% Not TestedNot Tested

S-96C Bypass

Indian River County

SJRWMD

Not Tested
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#=CL#

August 22, 2019

LIMS USE: FR - CAREY MAXWELL
LIMS OBJECT ID: 35487071

35487071
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Carey Maxwell
SJRWMD
PO Box 1429
Palatka, FL 32178

Paint Chips

Dear Carey Maxwell:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on August 05, 2019. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most
current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where
applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Cameron Meynardie
cameron.meynardie@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
(813)881-9401

Enclosures

cc: Carey Maxwell, SJRWMD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
110 South Bayview Blvd.

Oldsmar , FL 34677
(813)881-9401

Page 1 of 11



#=CP#

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

35487071
Paint Chips

Ormond Beach Certification IDs
8 East Tower Circle, Ormond Beach, FL  32174
Alaska DEC- CS/UST/LUST
Alabama Certification #: 41320
Arizona Certification# AZ0819
Colorado Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0216
Delaware Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Florida Certification #: E83079
Georgia Certification #: 955
Guam Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Hawaii Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Illinois Certification #: 200068
Indiana Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Kansas Certification #: E-10383
Kentucky Certification #: 90050
Louisiana Certification #: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Louisiana Environmental Certificate #: 05007
Maryland Certification: #346
Michigan Certification #: 9911
Mississippi Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity

Missouri Certification #: 236
Montana Certification #: Cert 0074
Nebraska Certification: NE-OS-28-14
New Hampshire Certification #: 2958
New Jersey Certification #: FL022
New York Certification #: 11608
North Carolina Environmental Certificate #: 667
North Carolina Certification #: 12710
North Dakota Certification #: R-216
Oklahoma Certification #: D9947
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00547
Puerto Rico Certification #: FL01264
South Carolina Certification: #96042001
Tennessee Certification #: TN02974
Texas Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
US Virgin Islands Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity
Virginia Environmental Certification #: 460165
West Virginia Certification #: 9962C
Wisconsin Certification #: 399079670
Wyoming (EPA Region 8): FL NELAC Reciprocity

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
110 South Bayview Blvd.

Oldsmar , FL 34677
(813)881-9401

Page 2 of 11
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

35487071
Paint Chips

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

35487071001 Palm B596C Solid 08/05/19 10:30 08/05/19 12:54

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
110 South Bayview Blvd.

Oldsmar , FL 34677
(813)881-9401

Page 3 of 11
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

35487071
Paint Chips

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
ReportedAnalysts

35487071001 Palm B596C EPA 6010 1ATC

EPA 6010 1KPP

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
110 South Bayview Blvd.

Oldsmar , FL 34677
(813)881-9401

Page 4 of 11
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

35487071
Paint Chips

Sample: Palm B596C Lab ID: 35487071001 Collected: 08/05/19 10:30 Received: 08/05/19 12:54 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "wet-weight" basis

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualMDLPQL

Analytical Method: EPA 6010  Preparation Method: EPA 30506010 MET ICP

Lead 28.2 mg/kg 08/12/19 16:27 7439-92-108/08/19 01:405.0 2.5 1

Analytical Method: EPA 6010  Preparation Method: EPA 3010
Leachate Method/Date: EPA 1311; 08/21/19 00:00

6010 MET ICP, TCLP

Lead 0.046  U mg/L 08/22/19 12:31 7439-92-108/21/19 12:210.10 0.046 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/22/2019 06:07 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
110 South Bayview Blvd.

Oldsmar , FL 34677
(813)881-9401

Page 5 of 11
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

35487071
Paint Chips

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

560460
EPA 3050

EPA 6010
6010 MET Solid

Associated Lab Samples: 35487071001

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 3042056
Associated Lab Samples: 35487071001

Matrix: Solid

AnalyzedMDL

Lead mg/kg 0.29  U 0.59 08/09/19 18:000.29

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

3042057LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Lead mg/kg 15.014.6 102 80-120

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

3042058MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

35487213001

3042059

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Lead mg/kg J(M1)13.6 123 75-125167 18 2012.64.9 21.7 26.1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/22/2019 06:07 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
110 South Bayview Blvd.

Oldsmar , FL 34677
(813)881-9401

Page 6 of 11



#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

35487071
Paint Chips

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

564478
EPA 3010

EPA 6010
6010 MET TCLP

Associated Lab Samples: 35487071001

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 3063024
Associated Lab Samples: 35487071001

Matrix: Water

AnalyzedMDL

Lead mg/L 0.0046  U 0.010 08/22/19 12:170.0046

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

3065359LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Lead mg/L 0.250.25 98 80-120

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

3065360MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

35487071001

3065361

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Lead mg/L 2.5 92 75-12594 2 202.50.046  U 2.3 2.4

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/22/2019 06:07 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
110 South Bayview Blvd.

Oldsmar , FL 34677
(813)881-9401

Page 7 of 11
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QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

35487071
Paint Chips

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.
TNTC - Too Numerous To Count
MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.
PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.
RL - Reporting Limit - The lowest concentration value that meets project requirements for quantitative data with known precision and
bias for a specific analyte in a specific matrix.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

SAMPLE QUALIFIERS

Sample: 35487071001
Insufficient sample received from client to perform the analysis per EPA method requirements.[1]

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

Compound was analyzed for but not detected.  U
Estimated Value. Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits.  Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS)
recovery.

J(M1)

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/22/2019 06:07 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
110 South Bayview Blvd.

Oldsmar , FL 34677
(813)881-9401

Page 8 of 11
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

35487071
Paint Chips

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

35487071001 560460 560700Palm B596C EPA 3050 EPA 6010

35487071001 564478 564678Palm B596C EPA 3010 EPA 6010
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